Amended & Enacted 2/22/11


Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 2/22/11


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Rules Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-43-E
An ordinance appropriating $1,000,000 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (“fdot”) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYCLE TOURING ROUTE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 11-041; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012; approving, and AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE and deliver, LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (“lap”) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 7 BETWEEN THE CITY AND FDOT; AMENDING THE 2011-2015 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2010-558-E FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYCLE ROUTE;” PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2010-2011 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(See B.T. 11-041, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 11-041

$1,000,000
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 11-041

$1,000,000

Section 2.

Carryover. 
The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2011-2012.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional funding for the Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route.

Section 4.

Approval and Authorization.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, the Local Agency Program (“LAP”) Supplemental Agreement No. 7 between the City of Jacksonville and FDOT in substantially the form as is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Amd Supp Agree #7, February 14, 2011 – Rules” and incorporated herein by this reference.  
Section 5.

CIP. 
Ordinance 2010-558-E, being the 2011-2015 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended for the project entitled “Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Route.”  This project is described on the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 3, Amd CIP, February 14, 2011 – Rules” and by this reference made a part hereof, and shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2010-558-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2010-558-E is continued in full force and effect for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\01.10.11.BT.11.041.CO.CA.CIP.FDOT.TimucuanBicycle.7th.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1359976068/Attach.tif
@

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

- City of Jacksonville, Florida ‘ Bl/i-0 ‘//
[ABUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER/IEECTIVE REQUEST NUMBER et

0\ To: Date Rec'd.  Date Fwd. \ / Approyed Disapproved

rJQ\“’\‘ Department Head } “’/\o
Mayor's Office dAN ] O 20” N ZAYAV: )
gm  Accounting Division 1-3-40 ... 1/5/14 P M A ,,\

RO Ko O NN 1T/ 777,/ 71
DATE OF ACTlON?g; I\Illil‘l(‘OR JAN 10 201 g‘f/s/ > APPROVED U@% !l

Grant Projects/Grant Capital imp. Proj/PW Streets & Drainage Capital

Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Projects/ PW/ENG

ORIt oF TIARSPhTATION Amount
Account Title Timucuan Bike Trail-FBT Revenue Q‘e%?_ Project/Pro. Det. PW0378-01
N
Account No. PWCP331TB541/331491 Grant/Gr. Det. PWS012-01 $ 7 1,000,000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det. APPROVED BY:
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det. DGERT
: . REVHEW COMMITTEE
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det. E hé' E 'E JAN ] O 20”
TOTAL s 1,000,000.00
A

Grant Projects/Grant Capital Imp. Proj/PW Streets & Drainage Capital

Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Projects/ PW/ENG
Amount

Account Title Timucuan Bike Trail-Other Const Costs Project/Pro. Det. PW0378-01
Account No. PWCP331TB541/06505 Grant/Gr. Det. PWS012-01 $ /~ 1,000;000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

TOTAL $ 1,000,000,00

A

PURPOSE Introduce legislation authorizing the Mayor or his designee to sign FDOT Local Agency Agreement

Amendment 7; appropriate the $1,000,000 in FDOT funds and amend the 2848-2844 CIP accordingly.
2542008 %

DIVISION CHIE William J. Joyce, P.E. M

Yo

DATE INITIATED 12/7/2010

PREPARED BY Lori West

u;vw'

/]
e,

PHONE NUMBER 255-8759

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2
12/29/2010
10:39 AM

** CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - CICSPI *x
ORGANIZATION SUMMARY INQUIRY

FAML6450 V5.1
LINK TO: ~

BALANCE (Y,M,Q,A) : A CURRENCY CODE

FISCAL MO/YEAR 03 2011 DEC 2010 FUNDING PERIOD:
INDEX CODE PWCP331TBS541 TIMUCUAN BIKE TRAIL - CAP PROJ
ORGANIZATION
CHAR / OBJECT
FDTP FUND SFND
PROJECT PROJ DTL PW0378 01 TIMUCUAN BIKE TRAIL
GRANT GRANT DTL PWS012 01 TIMUCUAN BIKE TRAIL
USER CODE
S SUBOBJ DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE
331491 DEPARTMENT OF TRAN 5,998,501 3,409,866 -2,588, 635
REVENUE TOTAL 5,998,501 3,409,866 -2,588,635
06503 ENGINEERING/DESIGN 250,000 250,000
06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION 5,748,501 3,267,899 158, 662 2,321,940
EXPENDITURE TOTAL 5,998,501 3,517,898 158, 662 2,321,940
REVENUE LESS EXPE -108,033 -158, 662 -266, 695
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG FO9-LINK
G014 - RECORD FOUND
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 2
2011-43 - Timuugan Nat. Prsrv 20//‘_— L/B

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
12109
. Page 10of 3
‘ SUPPLEMENTAL NO, 7 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION EPN
. LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 408494-1-28,38,58-
SUPPLEMENTAL 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
80-938-7102 : ’ AJ130
The City of Jacksonville desires to supplement the
original Agreement entered into and executed on 7/29/2000 as identified above. All provisions in the original

Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement alnd supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name: Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Roule Length N/A

Termini: from Hanna Park to the northern end of Big Talbot Island along State Road A1A

Description of Work: ]
Design and construction of a Multi-use Bike Path

Reason for Supplement:
‘ Increase construction funds in the amount of $1,000,000.00. and

The Agency shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system, in accordance with the terms governing use of
the system, to confirm the employment eligibility of; ‘

A. all persons employed by the Agency during the term of the Agreement to perform employment duties within Florida; and

B. all persons, including contractors and subcontractors, assigned by the Agency to perform work pursuant to the Agreement
with the Department. :

Revised Exhibit 2

Amd Supp Agree #7
February 14, 2011 - Rules
Page 1 of 3
2011-43 - Timuugan Nat. Prsrv
525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
12/09
e ) Page 2 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 7 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 408494-1-28,38,58-
SUPPLEMENTAL 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
AGREEMENT
DUNS NO. CONTRACT NO.
80-938-7102 AJ130
> FUNDING
TYPE OF V\_IORK i
By Fiscal Year (1) (2) (3) 4 , (5) _
- PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
Project Development &
Environment (PD&E)
2000-2001 $150.000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2001-2002
2003-2004
2004-2005
Total PD&E Cost $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
Design ;
2000-2001 $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 -
2001-2002
2002-2003 - B )
2003-2004 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
Total Design Cost $325,000.00 $0.00 $325,000.00 $0.00 $325,000.00
Construction
. 2000-2001 $646,000.00 | $646.,000.00 $646,000.00
2001-2002 $395,550.00 $395,550.00 $395,550.00
2002-2003 $992.819.00 $992.819.00 $992,819.00
2003-2004 $659.627.00 $659,627.00 $659,627.00
' 2004-2005 $969,708.00 $869,708.00 $969,708.00
2005-2006 ) $852.616.00 $852.616.00 $852,616.00
2007-2008 $7,71 81.00 $7,181.00 $7,181.00
2010-2011(SA# 6) $1.,000,000.00 $1.000.000.00 $1.000,000.00 |
2010-2011(SA# 7) $1.000,000.00 $1.000,000.00 $LOOOOOODO'
Total Construction Cosl $5,998,501.00 $1,000,000.00 $6,998,501.00 $0.00 $6,998,501.00
Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEI)
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
Total CEI Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
_Total Construction & CE! Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
:Tn%ﬁé CCTOST OF THE $5,998,501.00 $1,000,000.00 $6,998,501.00 $0.00 $6,998,501.00

Revised Exhibit 2

Amd Supp Agree #7
February 14, 2011 - Rules
Page 2 of 3
2011-43 - Timuugan Nat. Prsrv

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPQRT
12/09

Page 3¢of 3

SUPPLEMENTALNO. 7

DUNS NO.
80-9398-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT

FPN

408494-1-28,38,58-
01,02,03,04,05,06,07

CONTRACT NO.
AJ130

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
an Independent State Agency

By:_

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:

Name: John Peyton
Title: Mayor, City of Jacksonville

Title: District Two Secretary

‘Name: Alan R. Mosley, P.E.

Attest: Aftest:
~ Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: Legal Review:
Attorney Office of the General Counsel

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptrolier.

Revised Exhibit 2
Amd Supp Agree #7

February 14, 2011 - Rules

Page 3 of 3
2011-43

e reubuo- 100 [sniels pue Asuabe
Bunuest 15y "soh j
ON( ) S3A(X) ¢spung Buiyotew [es01-uo 40y 2iqiBye 10akoid eyt 5|

Aq panosddy Apmig

raureu Aprys ‘sak j

uegiO ( )eBeursg ( )speoy ( )iemss { )ieem ( ) Aivjes ang ON( X) SaA() $Apms 1o ueid e uodn paseq eloid pesodosd oy s
SUON 19310Jd S AQ PaxNbas BiNjONISELU IBUONIPDY

HIHLO( ) 3SNOHNI( ) LOVMINOD (X ) UORonIsuog jo poyla

1S0adg Rl JO SRS 1000id 10 )1
BUON :91e( uotisidwon) 01RQ VEIS UoHOMISU0Y) 1S3
(s, 1sn) 108k01d S uo Juapuadap ase eyl spelosy 4o ey p.bay ouny uonsIsuoD) 183

HO4 INIWIOVIdI” () FONVHO () MIN( )
Buwoz wauny Meg
Aofiejes esn puen Auvadoig axmng Buisixg  2uuen o) PH POOMIBRUOM PUE LY PY 8iB1S Wouy Aem 30 IyB1 o) Uiim AJUNOY) 1BANC] ISSBIRPYAIONBIOT 302101
Aaljogd g "eanoelaQ 'Oy W3 ueld dwo)
ON(x) S3A( ) :osloig WaWely wawaacsduy eyden

N0y BULNG aAog 8AIBSBI EUOHEN URIOMDIL wonduosa(] Rk

(ureydxa Jay3o 1) 18410
wawdinby
soyddng
aduBUUIEY
syjausg + sabepy i
314 Jo Jaquiny
HV3IA H1S ONOAIS SHvL A4 YLEL Ad ELCL A UL Ad L0 Ad Sleaj soud LOVdWi 1390Ng DNILVHIHO0 A3LVNILST 6
| ooo'o00't $ | 105'866's S 12j0)
_ Bumusuy sloid jo pogtop;
000'000' L0S'866'S 1004
HVY3A H1S ONOA3G SivL A4 YLEL Ad EL/CL A 2L Ad L1001 Ad SJed 4 J01d JOHNOS DNIGNNS &
0 000'000'L S J 106°866'C S ielo)
s8] 21IQNd Ul Ly
UIWPY OBIIUGY
000'000°L 105°8p2'S uonRINIISUOY
dinbg Aaeal soui
puz
000'0S2 S ubisag/buniaauibuy
HVIA HLS ONOA3IH SUPL Ad Vi/EL Ad ELRY Ad CLAL A4 LLOL AL S1ea ) Joug HV3IA H3d LSO QILVYWILST £
[ L0-Z10SMd10-8.80Md-} PSELIEEIOMd]  # Iunoddy stwey gL [ S3UEDILINY B SIU3PIIDR 'SBY) BULIEW O asUGdsaI o1enbape]
snieis /1 {uonesynsnr 1aloly) pajtaoueg 10 pakelaq 4 10edw| g
ON (ON/S3A) dI'G O r uonodlod PNDSDI PUB Ay wwE>o.n;
ON a1epuey jeba Gy 18A37 9DIAI3S PaSEaIDL] §
105'866' P31ed0Y R10L YL
{eaH Woy 01 paubissy ¢ £¥-1102 '20£-010Z '006-900Z yo8iosg
'661-5002 "£90-6002 "052-£002 '018-1002 'v28-0002| Buinoiddy asueumpig ¥
[ 105'866'G whpngieol 21 [ 81n0y 219421g 3AI3S3.d [RUONBN UENINL) H_ swenN 199/01d €
N Bunsaubus vorsing 11 [ 10-82€0Md ] JoqWInN 109fo1d ¢
_ SHIOM oHaNd _ Aousbypdag 01 syieq J eany wesbolg i
_ $L02-1102
4 juey
“Fd WEH M PARG AG GILLINENS 193ys uoneuoju] 108fo1g
. 5 0102 '£2qw2200  31va BpLIOl4 ‘ajiAuOSYORp Jo A)ID
ULDOUIBUZ/SHOM JIaNG INOILD3S
weibold yuswanoidw) jepden BusuuL 195100y 10 potap

Revised Exhibit 3

Amd CIP

14

- Rulesg

2011

February 14,
Page 1 of 1




