

ENACTED 3/26/13


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2013-139.tif




2013-139.tif



ORDINANCE 2013-139-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $342,000 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING FOR THE TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYCLE TOURING ROUTE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-040; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 8; AMENDING THE 2012-2016 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2012-434-E TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYCLE ROUTE”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 13-040, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 13-040




$342,000
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 13-040


 

$342,000
Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2013-2014.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional grant funding for the Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route.
Section 4.

Approval and authorization.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City, Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement No. 8, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2012-434-E, being the 2012-2016 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to increase funding for the project entitled “Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Route”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because bids for Segment 3 of the Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route came in higher than existing available grant funds for the project. FDOT has provided the difference between available funds and the low bid amount but will withdraw the funding if delayed. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2012-434-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2012-434-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 6. 
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

_____/s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\02.11.13.BT.13.040.PW.EN.CO.CA.CIP.FDOT.Timuquan.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2013-139.tif




2013-139.tif

_1423046756/2013-139.tif
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR A

City of Jacksonville, Florida

* mBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE Request No.: B T 3 -0y
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. /v Appjoved Disapproved
Department Head CM { '
Mayor's Office FEB ] ] 2013 A j \\

ﬁ(/ Accounting DiVISio,rl’y%l/D L M [

Budget Division 1-30-13

W 2% @js "I R
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR FEB 11 2013 @\\ ‘a; QL LROVE?/Q_'LN g NN~

Department: Public Works Activity/Grant: Grant Capital Improvements
Transfer From: Amount
Account Title: FDOT Project - Prj. Dt: PW0378 01
Account No.: PWCP331TB541 331491 Grant - Gr. Di: PWS012 01 $342,000.00
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
AccountNo.: ; o 7w T Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title; © ~ = VTV wHle BT e Project - Prj. Dtl;
Account No.: Vit Y278 DULGE Y Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: h.by v kit O CGIVIMIET B EES Project - Prj. Dtl:
AccountNo.: . , ;s FEB 1 ] 20]3 Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Wiirs
TOTAL: $342,000.00
Department: Public Works Activity/Grant: Grant Capital Improvements
Transfer To: Amount
Account Title: Other Construction costs ' Project - Prj. Dtl: PW0378 01
Account No.: PWCP331TB541 06505 Grant - Gr. Dtl: PWS012 01 $342,000.00
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
TOTAL: $342,000.00

Justification for Transfer:
Introduce legislation authorizing the Mayor or his designee to sign the FDOT Local Agency Agreement for Timuquan
National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route, Amendment 8, appropriate $342,000 in FDOT grant funds and amend the

CiP.
Division Chief: William J. Joyce, P.E. M

[ 4

Date Initiated: 1/24/13

Prepared By: Lori West Phone Number: 255-8759
INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other than Department) - Council District(s): 11
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 1
525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
09/11

Page 1 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
8 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 408494-1-28,38,58-
SUPPLEMENTAL 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO
80-939-7102 AJ130
7
The City of Jacksonville desires to supplement the
original Agreement entered into and executed on 9/29/2000 as identified above. All provisions in the original

Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplément.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route Length

Termini

Description of Work:
PD&E, Design and Construction of a multi-use bike path

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:
Increase construction funds in the amount of $342,000.00 to match bid amount for construction of Segment 3.
The following language revisions due to Rule 691-5.006(3), Florida Administrative Code have been included in the contract:

SINGLE AUDIT THRESHOLD:
Single audit thresholds increases from $300,000 to $500,000.

RECORDS RETENTION: The COUNTY shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement
for a period of at least five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the DEPARTMENT, or its designee, CFO,
or Auditor General .access to such records upon request. The COUNTY shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to
the DEPARTMENT, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five (5) years from the date the audit
report is issued, unless extended in writing by the DEPARTMENT.

MONITORING: In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with U.S. Office of Management and Budget (“OMB”) Circular
A-133 and Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but are not limited
to, on-site visits by DEPARTMENT staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures.
By entering into this agreement, the COUNTY agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed
appropriate by the DEPARTMENT. In the event the DEPARTMENT determines that a limited scope audit of the COUNTY s
appropriate, the COUNTY agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the DEPARTMENT staff to the COUNTY
regarding such audit. The COUNTY further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits
deemed necessary by the DEPARTMENT'’S Office of Inspector General (“OIG”) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (“CFO") or Auditor
General. :

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
09/11

ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING Page 1 0of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
8 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 408494-1-28,38,58-
SUPPLEMENTAL 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
AGREEMENT RS
DUNS NO. CONTRACT NO.
80-939-7102 AJ130
s FUNDING
TYPE OF WORK
By Fiscal Year () @) () ¢ &
PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
Project Development &
Environment (PD&E) ]
FY: 2000-2001 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY: 2001-2002
FY: 2002-2003
FY: 2003-2004
FY: 2004-2005
FY: 2005-2006
Total PD&E Cost $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
Design
FY: 2000-2001 $75.000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
FY: 2001-2002 :
FY: 2002-2003
FY: 2003-2004 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
FY: 2004-2005
FY: 2005-2006
Total Design Cost $325,000.00 $0.00 $325,000.00 $0.00 $325,000.00
Right-of-Way
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Right-of-Way Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction
FY: 2000-2001 $646,000.00 $646,000.00 $646,000.00
FY: 2001-2002 $395,550.00 $395,550.00 $395,550.00
FY: 2002-2003 $992,819.00 $992 .819.00 $992.819.00
FY: 2003-2004 $659,627.00 $659,627.00 $659.627.00
FY: 2004-2005 $969,708.00 $969,708.00 $969,708.00
FY: 2005-2006 $852.616.00 $852.,616.00 $852,616.00
FY: 2007-2008 $7.181.00 $7.181.00 $7.181.00
FY: 2010-2011 (SA #6) $1.000.000.00 $1.000,000.00 $1.000,000.00
FY: 2010-2011 (SA #7) $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1.000,000.00
FY: 2012-2013 $342.,000.00 $342,000.00 $342,000.00
Total Construction Cost $6,998,501.00 $342,000.00 $7,340,501.00 $0.00 $7,340,501.00
Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEI)
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total CEl Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Construction & CE| Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL COST OF THE $6,998,501.00 $342,000.00 $7,340,501.00 $0.00 $7,340,501.00
PROJECT
Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
09/11

SUPPLEMENTAL NO.
8

DUNS NO.
80-939-7102

Page 10of 3
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 408494-1-28,38,58-
SUPPLEMENTAL 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
AGREEMENT RN
. o CONTRACT NO.
AJ130

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents tQ be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: By:
Name: Name: Greg Evans
Title: Title: District Two Secretary
Attest: Attest:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Legal Review:

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit »

Method of Project Financing Capital Improvement Program
Ao Rovnua H Spmcal Aszacens apital Imp . 9 SECTION: Public Works/Engineering
& S S 3 B City of Jacksonville, Florida DATE: January 25, 2013
E ooy P (s hars vo,mhﬁomrmw_mﬂ Project Information Sheet SUBMITTED BY: David H. Hahn, P.E.
o .
G S 2013-2017 Amendment Rank &
1 Program Area | Parks | 10 DepvAgency | Public Works |
2 Project Number F PWO0378-01 _ 11 Dlvision _ Engineering _
3 Project Name [ Timucuann Preserve Bicycle Route | 12 Total Budget [ $7,340,501.00 ]
2000-284, 2001-810, 2003-250, 2005-63,
4 Ordinance Approving Project _~8¢_8 _ 13 Assigned to: _ Tom Heal
14 Total Appropriated: $6,998,501.00
5 Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate No
I ] 16 BJP (Yes/No) No
6 Impact |f Delayed or Cancelled (Project Justification) 17 Status
_= project Is delayed, there is the possibility of the loss of FDOT funding. _ 18 Famis Account # PWCP331TB541- PW0378-01- PWS012-01
7 ESTIMATED COST PER YR PRIOR YRS FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 BEYOND 5TH YR TOTAL
|Project Development $0.00
Engineering/Design $250,000.00 $250,000.00
Land $0.00|
Construction $6,748,501.00 $342,000.00 $7.090,501.00
Contract Administration $0.00
Total $6,998,501.00 $342,000.00 $0.00 $0.00]. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00/ $7,340,501.00
8 FUNDING SOURCE PRIOR YRS FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 BEYOND 5TH YR TOTAL
Grant Funds - FDOT $6,998.501.00 $342,000.00 . $7,340,501.00
(Method of project financing) "~ $0.00
{Mathod of project financing) $0.00
Method of project financing) $0.00
(Method of project financing) - $0.00
Total $6,998,501.00 $342,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,340,501.00
9 ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 BEYOND 5TH YR
Number of FTE's: | | | | | | |
Total Operating Budget Impact: [ $0.00] $0.00 | $0.00] $0.00| $0.00| $0.00|

Physical Description: Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route

Project Location/Address: Duval County within the right of way from State Rd A1A &
Wonderwood Rd to Hanna Park (from Hanna Pk to northern end of

Big Talbot Island along A1A)

( )NEW { ) CHANGE

Est. Construction Time Req'd:

{ ) REPLACEMENT FOR

Est. Construction Start Date: Completion Date:
Life of Project: Status of PlarVSpecs:
Mathod of Construction: ( X ) CONTRACT ( ) IN-HOUSE (

Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study?
If yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?
If yes, list granting agency and status:

( )YES (X )}NO

(X )YES ( )NO
FDOT- Orignal contract

) OTHER

Capital Improvement Element Project: ( JYES (X )NO
Comp Plan Element:

Goal, Objective, & Policy:

Existing Future Property Land Use Category:

Current Zoning:

Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project (list #'s):

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:
Pub Safety ( ) Water( ) Sewer( ) Roads( ) Drainage( ) Other:

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of. 1




