Amended & Enacted 1/13/15

Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 1/13/15

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee: 
[image: image1.wmf]2014-753.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-753-E
An ordinance appropriating $52,667.88 from the Florida department of Transportation (FDOT) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN COSTS FOR SEGMENT 3 OF THE TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYCLE TOURING ROUTE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 15-011; providing a carryover of funds to fiscal year 2015-2016; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER 10 BETWEEN THE CITY AND FDOT; AMENDING THE 2015-2019 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2014-467-E TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “TIMUCUAN NATIONAL PRESERVE BICYLE ROUTE”; providing for an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 15-011, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):

(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 15-011

$52,667.88
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 15-011

$52,667.88

Section 2.

Carryover.  The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2015-2016.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional grant funding from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for additional design costs for Segment 3 of the Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route (the “Project”). A copy of the White Paper for the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. 
Section 4.

Approval and authorization.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement Number 10 between the City and FDOT, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2014-467-E, being the 2015-2019 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled “Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Route”. The Project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 4, Revised CIP, January 5, 2015 – TEU” and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral could result in the loss of FDOT grant funds which are needed to facilitate required services for the completion of Segment 3 of the Project. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2014-467-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2014-467-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:
  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\2014-753-E.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.wmf]2014-753.tif

_1482815201/2014-753.tif
BUDGET ORDINANCE

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

D TRANSFER DIRECTIVE

City of Jacksonville, Florida

¢

Transfer ID: B r {5‘ Ol ] - w
52 .
Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. Approved /d Disapproved o 'g
Department Head 10/30{,’1 / B —
-
Mayorsoffice INOV 1.0 | 5n1 g 0
T L))
Koﬂ\ Accounting Division [} {= @ ~} "’ ! K ©
—4 N (=7
@1 Budget Division of3 a/l y ,]’/ (//plf [
NDV \0\'50\\"'\ A NAAS~——
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR ] O ’[ l APPROVED
TRANSFER FROM:
*Revenue line items in this area are being appropriated and expense line items are being de-appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; SFID Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line item / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project |Prj-Di|{ Grant |Grt-Dtl
Rev [ 331 |Grant Capital Improvement Projects | Timucuan Bike Trail- Cap Proj. Department of Transportation $52,667.88| PWCP331TB541 | 331491 [PW0378] 01 | PwsSD12 | 01
TRANSFER TO: Total: $52,667.88
“Revenue line items in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line items are being appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; ,S; Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line Item / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode | Subobject| Project |Prj-Dt | Grant |Grt-Dt
Exp | 331 |Grant Capital Improvement Projects  |Timucuan Bike Trail- Cap Proj. Engineering/Design $52,667.88/PWCP331TB541 | 06503 |PWO0378| 01 PWS012 | 01
Net Transfer Amount: $52,667.88 Total: $52.667.88
* Net transfer amount:  The total amount of the transfer less any fund to fund transfers and/or corresponding internal service fund budget increases refated to section 106.304 (a)(5)
Justification for Transfer:
Appropriate additional FDOT funds for the Timucuan Bike Trail agreemen dlt/loatjesign costs related to the project, authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement and to amend the CiP.
Division Chiet: William J. Joyce Date Initiated: 10/28/14
Prepared By:  Lori West ' / /'/ © 7T Prions Numbers T~ "255.8759"
INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other than Department) /(/ // A BRTOTHOONETEIT DN/ Council District(s): 11

.,’\ Fe

R P UL L Lo

MAYOR’S BUDGET
REVIEW COMMITTEE
1 NOV 10 201

ood

= e

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Where Florida Begins.

Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route

“White Paper”

Overall Project Purpose

The FDOT has funded the design and build out of multiple phases for the Timucuan
Trail Bicycle Touring Route. The current segment, Segment 3, has been bid and
awarded. Additional funds are needed related to a re-design requested by FDOT due to
changed conditions identified after construction started on the current phase. FDOT
has reviewed the request for additional funds, agreed that the services are needed to
complete Segment 3 of the project, and is providing the additional funding for these
services in this amendment to their agreement. This legislation seeks approval to
appropriate grant funds in the amount of $52,667.88 and to authorize the Mayor to
execute the émendment and to amend the CIP.

Mid-Year Justlf cation: Deferral of the amendment will result in the potential loss of
FDOT grant'fund which are needed to facilitate required services for the completion of
Segment 3 of the Timucuan national Preserve Bicycle Touring Route project.

214 Hogan Street, 10" floor  Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Phone: 904.255.8786| Fax: 904.255.9827| www. coﬂl ngt
xhibit 2,

Page 1 of 1
525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
Qo1

Page 1 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN: 408494-28,38 58-
10 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
SUPPLEMENTAL
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
80-939-7102 AJ130

The Florida Department of Transportation

desires to supplement the

original Agreement entered into and executed on September 29, 2000
Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

as identified above. All provisions in the original

Name Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Termini From Hanna Park to the northern end of Big Talbot Island along State Road A1A

Length Approximately 16.5 miles

Description of Work:

Design and Construction of a Multi-use Bike Path

Reason for Supplement a‘hd supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

1
Adding additional funding ).t:o support redesign due to a change in the route and associated pedestrian safety features.

i

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
09111

ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING Page 2 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 10 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN: 408494-28,38,58-
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 01,02,03,04,05,06,07
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT
DUNS NO. CONTRACT NO. AJ130
80-939-7102
FUNDING
TYPE OF WORK (1) 2 (3) 4 (5)
By Fiscal Year PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
Planning
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Project Development &
Environment (PD&E)
FY: 2000-2001 $150.000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total PD&E Cost $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
Design
FY: 2000-2001 ' $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75.000.00
FY: 2003-2004 : $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250.000.00
FY: 2014-2015 (SA 10) ' $52,667.88 $52,667.88 $52.667.88
FY: -
FY: 8
FY: .
, ]
Total Design Cost $325,000.00 $52,667.88 $377,667.88 $0.00 $377,667.88
Right-of-Way |
FY: .
FY: .
FY: !
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Right-of-Way|Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction :
FY: 2000-2001 I $546,000.00 $646,000.00 $646.000.00
FY: 2001-2002 ! $395,550.00 $395,550.00 $395,550.00
FY: 2002-2003 | $992.819.00 $992 819.00 $992 819.00
FY: 2003-2004 $659,627.00 $659,627.00 $659,627.00
FY: 2004-2005 $969,708.00 $969,708.00 $969,708.00
FY:. 2005-2006 $852616.00 $852.616.00 $852,616.00
FY: 2007-2008 $7.181.00 $7.181.00 $7.181.00
FY: 2010-2011(SA #6)_|1 $1.000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1.000,000.00
FY: 2010-2011 (SA #7) $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1.000,000.00
FY: 2012-2013 (SA #8) $342,000.00 $342.000.00 $342,000.00
FY: 2012-2013 (SA #9)i| $87.106.00 $87.106.00 $87.106.00
FY: 2014-2015 )
Total Construction Cost $6,952,607.00 $6.952,607.00 $0.00 $6.952.607.00
Total Construction & CEl Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL COST OF THE Y $7.427.607.00 $52,667.88 $7.480,274.88 $0.00 $7.480,274.88
PROJECT
Exhibit 3

Page 2 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
09/11

Page 30of 3

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 10

DUNS NO.
80-939-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

FPN

CONTRACT NO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AGENCY
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Attest: Attest:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Legal Review:

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 3

Method of Project Financing
A Current Revenue

B. Exising Bond Fund

C. General Obtigation Bonds

D. Revenue Bonds

H. Special Assessment
1. Other
J. Emtemprise Funds

K. Tax incremem Funds
L. CD Block Grant Funds

Capital Improvement Program
City of Jacksonwville, Florida
Project Information Sheet

SECTION: Public Works/Engineering
DATE: October 28, 2014
SUBMITTED BY: William JoyceP.E.

E. Revoiving Fund (s81vice charges) 1ot nton Cas T )
CSuta 2015-2019 Rank #:
1 Program Area I Parks 10 Dept/Agency I Public Works ]
2 Project Number | PWO0378-01 ] 11 Division I Engineering I
Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle | J
3 Project Name Route 12 Total Budget $7,480,274.88
4 i ing Project " [2000-284, 2001-810, 2003250, 2005-63, . X
Ordinance Approving Projec 2005-199, 2006-800, 2010-302, 20110043, | 19 Assigned to: | Tom Heal |
2013-0138, TD13-207 14 Total Allocated 7,427,607.00
5 Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate No
16 BJP (Yes/No) No
6 Impact if Delayed or Cancelled (Project Justification) 17 Status
Loss of FDOT funding _| 18 Famis Account # PWCP331TB541- PW0378-01- PWS012-01
7 ESTIMATED COST PER YR Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR TOTAL
Project Development $0.00
Engineering/Design $250,000.00 $52,667.88 $302,667.88
Land $0.00
Construction $7,177,607.00 $7,177,607.00
Contract Administration $0.00
Total $7,427,607.00 $52,667.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,480,274.88
8 FUNDING SOURCE Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5TH YR TOTAL
Grant Funds - FDOT $7,427,607.00 $7,427,607.00
Grant Funds - FOOT Amend 10 $52,677.88 $52,677.88
(Method of project financing) > $0.00
(Method of project financing) $0.00
(Method of project financing) $0.00
Total $7,427,607.00 $52,677.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,480,284.88
9 ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5TH YR
Number of FTE's:
Total Operating Budget Impact: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Physical Description: Timucuan National Preserve Bicycle Touring Route

Project Location/Address: Duval County within the right of way from State Rd A1A &
Wonderwood Rd to Hanna Park (from Hanna Pk to northern end
of Big Talbot Island along A1A)

( )NEW

Est. Construction Time Req'd:
Est. Construction Starnt Date:
Life of Project:

Method of Construction:

( X ) CHANGE

( ) REPLACEMENT FOR

Completion Date:

Status of Plan/Specs:

( X ) CONTRACT (

Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study?

If yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

)} IN-HOUSE ( ) OTHER

( J)YES (X )NO

i Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?
I yes, list granting agency and status:

(X )YES ( )NO
FDOT- Orignal contract

Capital Improvement Element Project:

Comp Plan Element:

Goal, Objective, & Policy:

Existing Future Property Land Use Category:

Current Zoning:

( J)YES (X )NO

Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project (list #'s):

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:

Pub Safety ( ) Water( ) Sewer( ) Roads( ) Drainage ( ) Other:

Exhibit 4
Page 1 of 1




